
 

NUK COOL & WARM ERGONOMISCHE 
BRUST-GELKOMPRESSE

 

Mit der NUK Brust-Gelkompresse haben Sie ein Produkt erworben, das Ihre Brust auf
angenehme Weise mittels Wärme oder Kälte pflegt. Die brustgerechte runde Form mit
Aussparung der Brustwarze und der Verlängerung, die seitlich der Brust, unter dem Arm
liegt, garantiert, dass alle Milch- und Lymphdrüsen mit Wärme oder Kälte versorgt werden.
Die Oberfläche besteht aus weicher und temperaturbeständiger Baumwollbeflockung und
macht die Anwendung dadurch noch angenehmer.

 

Anwendungsbereich

 

Die NUK Brust-Gelkompresse kann vor, während und nach der Stillzeit kalt oder warm
angewandt werden. 
Während der Schwangerschaft: 
• Bereits in den ersten Schwangerschaftswochen spüren Sie Veränderungen in Ihrer Brust.

Die Brust wird größer, schwerer und ist stärker durchblutet. Die Anspannung kann
unangenehm sein. Um hier für Entspannung zu sorgen, legen Sie die kalte NUK Brust-
Gelkompresse auf die Brust.

Während der Stillzeit: 
• Als warme Kompresse vor dem Stillvorgang aufgelegt, unterstützt die NUK Brust-

Gelkompresse das Auslösen des Milchflusses und verhilft so zu einem angenehmen
Stillen. Als Kältekompresse verschafft sie wohltuende Entspannung und Pflege. Die NUK
Brust-Gelkompresse stellt eine konventionelle Alternative zu Quarkwickel oder
Kohlblätter dar, die auch zum Kühlen der Brust empfohlen werden. 

Nach der Stillzeit: 
• Wenn Sie abgestillt haben, können sie die NUK Brust-Gelkompresse weiter als warmes

oder kaltes Kissen – ganz wie Sie es mögen – auf Ihre Brust legen, um den Busen in
Form zu halten. Nach der Stillzeit wird sich das Brustgewebe wieder verändern, der
Busen wird wieder kleiner. 

Darüber hinaus kann die NUK Brust-Gelkompresse auch zum Kühlen oder Wärmen
anderer Körperteile (z.B. Knie, Ellenbogen) in Ihrer Familie benutzt werden. Die runde
Form eignet sich sehr gut dafür, und ist aufgrund ihrer weichen Oberfläche sehr angenehm.

 

Anwendung

 

Erwärmen der NUK Brust-Gelkompresse: 

 

1. Tauchen Sie die NUK Brust-Gelkompresse 8 Minuten in 50 °C warmes Wasser (kein
kochendes Wasser). 

2. Nehmen Sie es heraus und überprüfen Sie die Wärme auf Ihrem Handrücken. 
3. Trocknen Sie die Kompresse mit einem Handtuch ab. 
4. Legen Sie anschließend die warme NUK Brust-Gelkompresse auf die saubere Brust

ohne BH und gönnen Sie sich Ruhe. 
Wenn Sie die Kompresse zum Fixieren lieber 

 

in

 

 den BH legen möchten, benötigen sie
Ihren BH eine Nummer größer (in Umfang und Körbchengröße) als sonst, damit die
Brust nicht gedrückt wird. 

 

Kühlen der NUK Brust-Gelkompresse: 

 

1. Legen Sie die NUK Brust-Gelkompresse 15 bis 45 Minuten in den Kühlschrank, je nach
gewünschter Kälte. 

2. Legen Sie anschließend die kalte NUK Brust-Gelkompresse auf die saubere Brust ohne
BH und gönnen Sie sich Ruhe. Wenn Sie die Kompresse zum Fixieren lieber in den BH
legen möchten, benötigen sie einen BH eine Nr. größer (in Umfang und
Körbchengröße) als sonst, damit die Brust nicht gedrückt wird. 

Tipp: Sie können ein Set der NUK Brust-Gelkompresse ständig im Kühlschrank lassen,
damit es immer zur Anwendung bereit ist.

 

Dauer der Anwendung: 

 

Die kalte Kompresse sollten Sie max. 20 Minuten auflegen, die warme max. 8 Minuten. Die
Dauer hängt ganz von Ihrem Wohlempfinden ab.

 

Reinigung

 

1. Vor der ersten Anwendung sollten Sie die Kompresse im warmen Wasserbad (max.
50 °C) reinigen. 

2. Vor jeder Anwendung dar NUK Brust-Gelkompresse auf Schmutzspuren untersuchen,
diese beseitigen und gegebenenfalls warm reinigen (s.o.). 

3. Sollte während der Anwendung Muttermilch austreten und auf die Kompresse gelangen,
reinigen Sie die Kompresse mit warmem Wasser. 

4. Die NUK Brust-Gelkompresse stets an einem sauberen und trockenem Ort
aufbewahren.

 

Sicherheitshinweise

 

• Die NUK Brust-Gelkompresse bietet bei korrekter Anwendung größtmögliche
Sicherheit. 

• Um Gefrierbrand an der Haut zu vermeiden, 

 

legen Sie die NUK Brust-
Gelkompresse zum Kühlen nicht in Gefrierschrank oder Eisfach.

 

Falls es doch mal der Fall sein sollte: die Kompresse nicht in heißes Wasser legen, erst
auf Raumtemperatur bringen, dann bestimmungsgemäß erwärmen oder kühlen.

• Bei Austreten von Gel die Kompresse nicht mehr verwenden.
• Die Kompresse nicht direkter Sonneneinstrahlung aussetzen (Materialschäden).
• Die Kompresse auf keinen Fall in Mikrowelle oder Backofen erwärmen

(Materialschäden/Überhitzung).
• Die Kompresse nicht auf verletzte Haut legen.
• Die NUK Brust-Gelkompresse für Kinder unzugänglich aufbewahren. Die Kompresse

ist kein Spielzeug. 
• Bewahren Sie diese Anleitung und Verpackung bitte auf, damit Sie bei Fragen stets

nachschlagen können und im Reklamationsfall Art.-Nr., Herstelleradresse und
Chargennummer zur Hand haben.

• Fragen Sie bei Problemen bitte auch Ihre Stillberatung, Hebamme, Arzt oder Apotheker.

 

MAPA GmbH
Industriestraße 21-25
D-27404 Zeven

 0 180 1 62 72 46
0,04 EUR/Min. aus dem deutschen Festnetz,
maximal 0,42 EUR/Min. aus den Mobilfunknetzen

 

NUK COOL & WARM ERGONOMIC 
BREAST GEL COMPRESS

 

NUK has created a breast gel compress, which allows you to care for your breasts in a
pleasant way, by either warming or cooling them. The ergonomic round shape, which has a
space for the nipple and an extended section, which goes under the arm at the side of the
breast, guarantees that all mammary and lymph glands are supplied with either a warming
or cooling sensation as desired. The surface is coated with soft and temperature-resistant
cotton, making it very comfortable to use. 

 

Areas of application 

 

The NUK breast gel compress can be applied either cold or warm and before, during and
after breastfeeding. 
During pregnancy: 
• Even in the first few weeks of pregnancy you will notice changes in your breasts. They

will become larger, heavier and blood circulation will increase. The tautness can become
unpleasant. To help relax, place the cold NUK breast gel compress on the breast.

While breastfeeding: 
• Placed on the breast as a warm compress before feeding, the NUK breast gel compress

helps promote milk flow, thus offering greater comfort while breastfeeding. As a cold
compress, it is beneficial and relaxing. The NUK breast gel compress represents a
modern alternative to other cold compresses used to cool the breast (such as ones
using quark or cabbage leaves). 

After weaning: 
• Once you have weaned your infant you can continue to use the NUK breast gel

compress as a warm or cold compress on your breast – just as you wish. 

Furthermore the NUK breast gel compress can also be used by other members of the
family to cool down or warm other parts of the body (e.g. knees, elbows). The round shape
makes it ideal for this, and it feels comfortable on the skin thanks to its soft surface.

 

Application

 

Heating the NUK breast gel compress: 

 

1. Immerse the NUK breast gel compress for 8 minutes in warm water (50°C – not
boiling).

2. Remove and test the temperature on the back of your hand.
3. Dry the compress with a towel. 
4. Now place the warm NUK breast gel compress on the breast (without bra) and

experience the calming effect immediately.
If you prefer to place the compress inside the bra, you will need a bra one size larger
than you normally use (both in the bra and cup size), otherwise the compress will press
on the breast.

 

Cooling the NUK breast gel compress: 

 

1. Place the NUK breast gel compress in the refrigerator for 15 to 45 minutes, depending
on how cold you wish it to be.

2. Now place the cold NUK breast gel compress on the breast (without bra) and
experience the calming effect. If you prefer to place the compress inside the bra, you
will need a bra one size larger than you normally use (both in the bra and cup size),
otherwise the compress will press on the breast.

Tip: You can leave one NUK breast gel compress in the fridge so that it is always ready for use.

 

Duration of application 

 

The cold compress should be applied for max. 20 minutes, the warm compress max.
8 minutes. This will depend completely on how comfortable you feel whilst using the
compress.

 

Cleaning

 

1. Before using for the first time you should wash the compress in warm water (max.
50°C). 

2. Each time before using you should check the NUK breast gel compress for traces of
dirt, remove and wash in warm water if necessary (see above).

3. Should any breastmilk leak out and come into contact with the compress, you should
clean the compress with warm water. 

4. The NUK breast gel compress should always be stored in a clean, dry place.

 

Safety Instructions

 

• If used correctly the NUK breast gel compress offers the greatest possible security.
•

 

Do not place the NUK breast gel compress in the freezer or freezing
compartment

 

 of the fridge to avoid freezer burn.
• If, however, this is done (as an exception), do not immediately place the compress in

hot water; it should first be allowed to warm up to room temperature, and only then
heated or cooled as desired.

• If gel leaks out, the compress should be discarded.
• Do not expose the compress to direct sunlight (material damage may ensue).
• Never heat up the compress in the microwave or in the oven (material damage/

overheating may ensue).
• Do not place the compress on wounded skin.
• The NUK breast gel compress should be kept out of the reach of children. The

compress is not a toy. 
• You should always keep these instructions for reference and the packaging with the 

Art. -No., distributors address and the batch number in case of complaints.
• Should you have any questions or wish to seek advice, please contact your local clinic,

midwife or doctor. 

 

GREAT BRITAIN

 

MAPA Spontex U.K. Ltd.
Berkeley Business Park
Wainwright Road
Worcester WR4 9ZS

 +44 (0) 1905-450328
Fax: +44 (0) 1905-450340

 

IRELAND

 

Pemberton International
Unitech House Magna Business Park
Magna Drive
Citywest Road
Dublin 24

 +353 1 4598877
Fax: +353 1 4041826

 

NUK COOL & WARM COMPRESSE 
ERGONOMICHE IN GEL PER IL SENO 

 

Con le compresse in gel NUK, Lei ha acquistato un prodotto terapeutico da utilizzare caldo
o freddo per la cura del Suo seno. La sagomatura sul seno con apertura per il capezzolo e
prolunga posizionata sotto il braccio lateralmente al seno, garantisce che il caldo o il freddo
raggiungano tutte le ghiandole mammarie e linfatiche. La superficie è realizzata in un
morbido cotone floccato resistente alle temperature che rende l'uso del prodotto ancora
più confortevole.

 

Campo di applicazione

 

Le compresse in gel NUK possono essere utilizzate calde o fredde prima, durante e dopo
l'allattamento.
Durante la gravidanza:
• Già durante le prime settimane della gravidanza è possibile notare i cambiamenti del

seno. Il seno aumenta di dimensioni, di peso ed è caratterizzato da una maggiore
irrorazione sanguigna. Le tensioni possono risultare fastidiose. In questo caso, per
rilassarsi appoggiare le compresse in gel NUK fredde sul seno.

Durante l'allattamento:
• Applicate come compressa calda prima dell'allattamento, le compresse in gel NUK

stimolano la fuoriuscita del flusso di latte e offre un allattamento più confortevole. Come
compresse fredde, alleviano la tensione e curano il seno lasciando una sensazione di
benessere. Le compresse in gel NUK rappresentano un'alternativa tradizionale agli
impacchi di ricotta o alle foglie di cavolo, consigliati anche per il raffreddamento del seno.

Dopo l'allattamento:
• Al termine dell'allattamento, è possibile continuare a tenere sul seno le compresse in gel

NUK come cuscini caldi o freddi, in base alle preferenze, per mantenere in forma il seno.
Dopo l'allattamento, i tessuti cambiano nuovamente e le dimensioni del seno si riducono. 

Inoltre, le compresse in gel NUK possono essere utilizzate da tutta la famiglia per
raffreddare o riscaldare altre parti del corpo (ad es. ginocchia, gomiti). La forma
arrotondata si adatta particolarmente bene a queste parti del corpo e risulta molto
comoda grazie alla superficie morbida.

 

Uso

 

Riscaldamento delle compresse in gel NUK:

 

1. Immergere le compresse in gel NUK per 8 minuti in acqua calda a 50 °C (non far bollire
l'acqua).

2. Estrarle e controllare la temperatura del cuscino con il dorso della mano.
3. Asciugare le compresse con un asciugamano.
4. Successivamente posizionare le compresse in gel NUK calde sul seno pulito senza

reggiseno e riposarsi in tranquillità. 
Se si desidera posizionare la compressa nel reggiseno per un migliore fissaggio del pro-
dotto, si consiglia di indossare un reggiseno di una taglia più grande (in circonferenza e
dimensione della coppa) per evitare di comprimere eccessivamente il seno.

 

Raffreddamento delle compresse in gel NUK:

 

1. Tenere in frigorifero le compresse in gel NUK da 15 a 45 minuti, a seconda della
temperatura che si desidera ottenere.

2. Successivamente posizionare le compresse in gel NUK fredde sul seno pulito senza
reggiseno e riposarsi in tranquillità. Se si desidera posizionare la compressa nel
reggiseno per un migliore fissaggio del prodotto, si consiglia di indossare un reggiseno di
una taglia più grande (in circonferenza e dimensione della coppa) per evitare di
comprimere eccessivamente il seno. 

Suggerimento: è possibile lasciare in frigorifero un set di cuscini in gel per il seno NUK, in
modo che siano sempre pronti per l'uso.

 

Durata dell'applicazione:

 

La compressa fredda può essere applicata per max. 20 minuti, mentre calda per max. 8
minuti. La durata di applicazione dipende dalla propria sensazione di benessere.

 

Pulizia

 

1. Prima di utilizzare il prodotto per la prima volta, pulire la compressa tenendola a bagno
nell'acqua calda (max. 50 °C).

2. Prima di ogni applicazione, controllare che le compresse in gel NUK non presentino
tracce di sporco; in tal caso eliminarle e pulirle a caldo (ved. sopra).

3. Se durante un'applicazione il latte materno dovesse fuoriuscire e sporcare la compressa,
pulirla con acqua calda.

4. Conservare sempre le compresse in gel NUK in un luogo pulito.

 

Avvertenze di sicurezza

 

• Se utilizzate correttamente, le compresse in gel NUK offrono la massima sicurezza.
• Per evitare bruciature da freddo alla pelle, 

 

non raffreddare le compresse in gel
NUK nel congelatore o nella cella congelatore.

 

Se il prodotto viene congelato: non immergerlo in acqua calda; portarlo innanzitutto a
temperatura ambiente, quindi riscaldarlo o raffreddarlo in base alle indicazioni del pro-
duttore.

• In caso di fuoriuscita di gel, non utilizzare più la compressa.
• Non esporre le compresse alla luce solare diretta (possibili danni al materiale).
• Non riscaldare le compresse nel forno a microonde o nel forno elettrico (possibili danni

al materiale/surriscaldamento).
• Non collocare le compresse su parti del corpo con lesioni.
• Conservare le compresse NUK Cool & Warm lontano dalla portata dei bambini. Le

compresse non sono un giocattolo.
• Conservare le presenti istruzioni per l'uso e la confezione, in modo da poterle

consultare in caso di dubbi e tenere a portata di mano il numero dell'articolo, l'indirizzo
del produttore e il numero di lotto in caso di reclami.

• Per domande e suggerimenti, rivolgersi al proprio consulente in allattamento materno,
alla propria ostetrica o al medico.

MAPA GmbH
Industriestraße 21-25
D-27404 Zeven

 +49 180 1 62 72 46

 

NUK COOL & WARM ALMOHADILLA DE GEL 
ERGONÓMICA FRíO Y CALOR

 

Con la almohadilla de gel NUK ha adquirido un producto que cuida su pecho de forma
agradable, mediante la aplicación de frío o de calor. La forma redonda, adaptada al pecho,
con un orificio para el pezón y con una prolongación que va desde el lateral del pecho hasta
debajo del brazo, garantiza la aplicación de calor o de frío a todos los nódulos linfáticos y
las glándulas mamarias. La superficie está formada por una capa suave de algodón resistente
a la temperatura, que hace aún más agradable su utilización.

 

Ámbito de aplicación

 

La almohadilla de gel NUK se puede utilizar en frío o en caliente antes, durante y después
de la lactancia.
Durante el embarazo:
• Las primeras semanas del embarazo ya puede notar cambios en su pecho. El pecho

aumenta de tamaño, se hace más pesado y recibe mayor flujo sanguíneo. La tensión
puede resultar desagradable. Para lograr relajar la tensión, coloque la almohadilla de gel
fria sobre el pecho.

Durante la lactancia:
• Si se coloca como almohadilla caliente antes de dar el pecho, la almohadilla de gel NUK

ayuda a iniciar el flujo de leche, contribuyendo a lograr una lactancia agradable. Como
almohadilla fría, proporciona una agradable sensación de relax y cuidado. La almohadilla
de gel NUK representa una alternativa más moderna a otros remedios convencionales,
que también se recomiendan para enfriar el pecho.

Después de la lactancia:
• Una vez haya dejado de dar el pecho, puede continuar colocándose sobre el pecho la

almohadilla de gel NUK en frío o en caliente, como prefiera.

Además, la almohadilla de gel NUK también puede utilizarla toda la familia para enfriar o
calentar otras zonas del cuerpo (por ejemplo la rodilla o el codo). Su forma redonda es
muy adecuada para ello, resultando muy agradable gracias a su superficie suave.

 

Utilización

 

Calentar la almohadilla de gel NUK:

 

1. Ponga la almohadilla de gel NUK en agua caliente a 50 °C (no en agua hirviendo)
durante 8 minutos.

2. Sáquela y compruebe el calor en la parte superior de su mano.
3. Seque la almohadilla con una toalla.
4. A continuación, colóquese la almohadilla de gel NUK caliente sobre el pecho limpio sin

sujetador, y relájese. 
Si prefiere colocar la almohadilla dentro del sujetador, necesitará que el sujetador sea
una talla mayor de lo habitual (tanto del contorno como de la cazuela), con el fin de que
no presione el pecho.

 

Enfriar la

 

 almohadilla de gel

 

 NUK:

 

1. Meta en la nevera la almohadilla de gel NUK de 15 a 45 minutos, dependiendo de lo fría
que la prefiera.

2. A continuación, colóquese la almohadilla de gel NUK fría sobre el pecho limpio sin
sujetador, y relájese. Si prefiere colocar la almohadilla dentro del sujetador, necesitará
que el sujetador sea una talla mayor de lo habitual (tanto del contorno como de la
cazuela), con el fin de que no presione el pecho.

Consejo: Puede dejar siempre en la nevera un juego de almohadilla de gel NUK, de forma
que siempre esté listo para usar.

 

Duración de la aplicación:

 

Debe ponerse la almohadilla fría como máximo durante 20 minutos, y la caliente como
máximo durante 8 minutos. La duración depende de su sensación de bienestar, mientras
usa la almohadilla.

 

Limpieza

 

1. Antes de utilizarla por primera vez, limpie la almohadilla en agua caliente (máx. 50 °C).
2. Antes de cada uso, compruebe si la almohadilla de gel NUK presenta rastros de suciedad,

elimínelas y, en caso necesario, límpielas con agua caliente (ver el párrafo anterior).
3. En caso de que, durante la utilización, salga leche materna y llegue a la almohadilla,

límpiela con agua caliente. 
4. Guarde siempre la almohadilla de gel NUK en un lugar limpio.

 

Indicaciones de seguridad

 

• Si se utiliza correctamente, la almohadilla de gel NUK ofrece la máxima seguridad.
• Para evitar quemaduras por frío sobre la piel 

 

no introduzca la almohadilla de gel
en el congelador ni en el compartimiento congelador de la nevera.

 

En caso de que esto sucediera: no introduzca la almohadilla en agua caliente; póngala
primero a temperatura ambiente y, a continuación, caliéntela o enfríela siguiendo las
indicaciones correctamente.

• En caso de que salga el gel no vuelva a utilizar la almohadilla.
• No exponga la almohadilla directamente a los rayos solares (se puede dañar el

material).
• No caliente la almohadilla en ningún caso en el microondas ni en el horno (se puede

dañar el material o calentarse excesivamente).
• No coloque la almohadilla sobre una piel con heridas.
• Mantenga la almohadilla de gel NUK fuera del alcance de los niños. La almohadilla no es

un juguete.
• Guarde estas instrucciones y el envase, con el fin de poderlas consultar siempre que

tenga alguna duda y de tener a mano el número de referencia del producto, la dirección
del distribuidor y el número de lote en caso de reclamación.

• Si desea realizar alguna consulta o pedir consejo, diríjase a su asesora de lactancia, a su
matrona o a su médico.

Roche Diagnostics, S.L.
Av. Genaralitat 171 - 173
08174 Sant Cugat del Vallès, Barcelona

 +34 93 583 40 00
Fax: +34 93 583 43 40

Bitte beachten Sie auch die anderen Produkte 
aus dem NUK Stillprogramm, zum Beispiel die 
NUK Sensitive Ergonomische Handmilchpumpe:

NUK Sensitive Ergonomische 
Handmilchpumpe
• Effizientes, sanftes Abpumpen
• Individuelle Saugstärkeregulierung
• Komfortable Einhandbedienung
• Einfache Handhabung
• Für NUK FIRST CHOICE Anti-Colic Weithals-Flaschen 

geeignet
• Inkl. NUK Muttermilchbehälter (BPA frei)

Please also bear in mind the other products from
the NUK breastfeeding range, for example the
NUK Sensitive Ergonomic Breast Pump:

NUK Sensitive Ergonomic Breast Pump
• Efficient, gentle expressing
• Individual adjustment of suction strength
• Comfortable one-hand-operation
• Easy to handle
• Suitable for NUK FIRST CHOICE Anti-Colic Wide-

Neck Bottles
• Includes NUK Breast Milk Container (BPA free)
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NUK COOL & WARM COMPRESSA EM GEL 
ERGONÓMICA 

 

A NUK desenvolveu uma compressa de gel, que lhe permite tratar do seu peito de uma
maneira agradável, através do calor ou do frio. A forma ergonómica redonda, que tem uma
abertura para o mamilo e um prolongamento que fica por debaixo do braço, garantem a
distribuição de calor ou de frio por todas as glândulas linfáticas e mamárias. A superfície é
revestida por um algodão macio resistente à temperatura, tornando a sua utilização mais
confortável.

 

Campo de utilização

 

A compressa de gel NUK pode ser aplicada fria ou quente e antes, durante e depois de
amamentar.
Durante a gravidez:
• O peito sofre alterações nas primeiras semana de gravidez. O peito aumenta, torna-se

mais pesado e a circulação sanguínea é mais intensa. A tensão mamária pode ser
desagradável. Para aliviar a tensão, coloque a compressa de gel fria sobre o peito.

Durante a amamentação:
• Colocada no peito antes da amamentação, a compressa de gel NUK ajuda a estimular o

fluxo de leite, proporcionando um maior conforto durante a amamentação. Como
compressa fria é relaxante. A compressa de gel NUK é uma alternativa ao convencional
tratamento de compressas frias, usadas para arrefecer o peito.

Depois da amamentação:
• Depois de amamentar, pode continuar a usar a compressa de gel NUK, como

compressa quente ou fria. 

Além disso, a compressa de gel NUK pode ser usada por qualquer outro membro da
família, para arrefecer ou aquecer partes do corpo (por ex., joelhos, cotovelos). A sua
forma redonda é ideal para isso e graças à sua superfície macia é também bastante
confortável.

 

Utilização

 

Aquecer a compressa de gel NUK:

 

1. Mergulhe a compressa de gel NUK durante 8 minutos em água quente a 50 °C (não a
ferver).

2. Retire a compressa e verifique a temperatura nas costas da mão.
3. Seque a compressa com um pano.
4. De seguida coloque a compressa de gel NUK quente sobre o peito limpo (sem soutien)

e aproveite a sensação calmante. 
Se desejar colocar a compressa dentro do soutien, deverá usar um soutien um número
acima do seu, caso contrário o peito ficará comprimido.

 

Refrescar a compressa de gel NUK:

 

1. Coloque a compressa de gel NUK 15 a 45 minutos no frigorífico, consoante o frio que
deseja.

2. Depois coloque a compressa de gel NUK fria sobre o peito limpo (sem soutien) e
aproveite a sensação refrescante. Se desejar colocar a compressa dentro do soutien,
deverá usar um soutien um número acima do seu, caso contrário o peito ficará
comprimido.

Conselho: Pode deixar um conjunto de compressas de gel para o peito NUK no frigorífico,
para que esteja sempre pronto a ser utilizado.

 

Duração da utilização:

 

A compressa de gel fria deve ser aplicada no máximo 20 minutos, e a quente no máximo
8 minutos. A duração depende totalmente do seu bem-estar.

 

Limpeza

 

1. Antes da primeira utilização lave a compressa de gel em água quente (no máximo a
50 ºC).

2. Antes de cada utilização, verifique se a compressa de gel NUK não está suja, e se for
necessário lave com água quente (ver em cima).

3. Se durante a utilização o leite materno entrar em contacto com a compressa de gel,
deverá lavá-la com água quente.

4. Guarde sempre a compressa de gel NUK num local limpo e seco.

 

Instruções de segurança

 

• A compressa de gel NUK oferece a maior segurança possível quando utilizada
correctamente.

•

 

Não coloque a compressa de gel NUK no congelador

 

 para evitar queimaduras
do gelo.
No entanto, se acontecer (como excepção), não coloque a compressa de gel em água
quente; deverá primeiro atingir a temperatura ambiente e só depois é que deve ser
aquecida ou refrescada, como pretender.

• Se sair gel da compressa, não utilize mais.
• Não exponha a compressa de gel à luz solar directa (poderá danificar o material).
• Nunca aqueça a compressa de gel no microondas ou no forno (poderá danificar o

material ou sobreaquecer).
• Não coloque a compressa sobre a pele ferida.
• Mantenha a compressa de gel NUK longe do alcance das crianças. A compressa não é

um brinquedo.
• Guarde estas instruções para que as possa consultar em caso de dúvidas e a embalagem

com o número de referência e número de lote para o caso de reclamações.
• No caso de dúvidas e conselhos consulte o seu médico ou enfermeiro obstetra.

 

Roche Sistemas de Diagnósticos, Lda.
Estrada Nacional, 249-1
2720-413 Amadora

 +351 21 425 70 00
Fax: +351 21 417 28 95

 

NUK COOL & WARM ΕΡΓΟΝΟΜΙΚΗ 
ΚΟΜΠΡΕΣΑ ΣΤΗΘΟΥΣ ΜΕ ΤΖΕΛ

 

Η κομπρέσα στήθους με τζελ που δημιούργησε η NUK φροντίζει με ευχάριστο τρόπο το
στήθος σας με τη βοήθεια θερμότητας ή ψύχους. Το ειδικά σχεδιασμένο σχήμα με
ελεύθερο χώρο για τη θηλή μαστού και την επέκταση, η οποία βρίσκεται πλευρικά του
στήθους κάτω από το βραχίονα, διασφαλίζει την τροφοδοσία όλων των μαστικών
αδένων και των λεμφαδένων με θερμότητα ή ψύχος. Η επιφάνεια αποτελείται από
απαλό βαμβάκι ανθεκτικό στη θερμοκρασία που κάνει την εφαρμογή ακόμα πιο άνετη.

 

Εφαρμογές

 

Η κομπρέσα στήθους με τζελ της NUK μπορεί να χρησιμοποιείται πριν, κατά τη διάρκεια
και μετά τη γαλουχία θερμό ή ψυχρό.
Κατά τη διάρκεια εγκυμοσύνης:

 

•

 

Ήδη από τις πρώτες εβδομάδες εγκυμοσύνης αισθάνεστε αλλαγές στο στήθος σας.
Το στήθος γίνεται πιο μεγάλο, πιο βαρύ και εφοδιάζεται πιο πολύ με αίμα. H ένταση
αυτή μπορεί να είναι ενοχλητική. Για να επιτύχετε χαλάρωση τοποθετήστε στο
στήθος την ψυχρή κομπρέσο στήθους με τζελ της ΝUK.

Κατά τη διάρκεια γαλουχίας:

 

•

 

Η χρήση του Brust-Gelkompresse ΝUK ως θερμής κομπρέσας πριν από τη διαδικασία
θηλασμού, υποστηρίζει τη διέγερση της ροής γάλακτος και συμβάλλει έτσι στον
ευχάριστο θηλασμό. Ως ψυχρή κομπρέσα διασφαλίζει ευχάριστη χαλάρωση και
φροντίδα. Η κομπρέσα στήθους με τζελ της NUK αποτελεί σύγχρονη εναλλακτική
λύση των επιθεμάτων γιαουρτιού ή των λαχανόφυλλων, τα οποία προτείνονται επίσης
για την ψύξη του στήθους.

Μετά τη γαλουχία:

 

•

 

Μετά τον απογαλακτισμό, μπορείτε να συνεχίσετε να χρησιμοποιείτε η κομπρέσα
στήθους με τζελ της NUK ως θερμό ή ψυχρό μαξιλαράκι – ανάλογα με τις επιθυμίες
σας –, για να διατηρείτε σε φόρμα το στήθος σας. Μετά τη γαλουχία ο ιστός του
στήθους αλλάζει πάλι, και το στήθος γίνεται πάλι πιο μικρό. 

Παράλληλα η κομπρέσα στήθους με τζελ της NUK μπορεί να χρησιμοποιείται επίσης
από την οικογένειά σας και για να θερμαίνει ή να ψύχει άλλα μέρη του σώματος (π.χ.
γόνατο, αγκώνα). Το κυκλικό σχήμα προσφέρεται ιδιαίτερα για τις εφαρμογές αυτές,
και λόγω της απαλής επιφανειακής υφής είναι πολύ ευχάριστο.

 

Εφαρμογή

 

Θέρμανση κομπρέσας στήθους με τζελ της NUK:

 

1. Βυθίστε η κομπρέσα στήθους με τζελ της NUK 8 λεπτά σε θερμό νερό 50 °C (όχι
βραστό νερό).

2. Βγάλτε το έξω και ελέγξτε τη θερμότητα στη ράχη του χεριού σας.
3. Στεγνώστε την κομπρέσα με μία πετσέτα.
4. Κατόπιν τοποθετήστε τη θρμή κομπρέσα στήθους με τζελ της NUK σε καθαρό

στήθος χωρίς στηθόδεσμο και απολαύστε την αίσθηση ηρεμίας που σας παρέχει. 
Εάν προτιμάτε να βάλετε την κομπρέσα μέσα στο στηθόδεσμο, πρέπει ο
στηθόδεσμος να είναι ένα νούμερο μεγαλύτερος (σε περιφέρεια και μέγεθος
στήθους/cup) από το συνηθισμένο, ώστε να μην πιέζεται το στήθος.

 

Ψύξη κομπρέσας στήθους με τζελ της NUK:

 

1. Τοποθετήστε η κομπρέσα στήθους με τζελ της NUK 15 έως 45 λεπτά στο ψυγείο,
ανάλογα με την επιθυμητή ψύξη.

2. Κατόπιν τοποθετήστε την ψυχρή κομπρέσα στήθους με τζελ της NUK σε καθαρό
στήθος χωρίς στηθόδεσμο και απολαύστε την αίσθηση της ηρεμίας που σας παρέχει.
Εάν προτιμάτε να βάλετε την κομπρέσα μέσα στο στηθόδεσμο, πρέπει ο
στηθόδεσμος σας να είναι ένα νούμερο μεγαλύτερος (σε περιφέρεια και μέγεθος
στήθους/cup) από το συνηθισμένο, ώστε να μην πιέζεται το στήθος.

Συμβουλή: Μπορείτε να διατηρείτε συνεχώς μια κομπρέσα στήθους με τζελ της NUK
στο ψυγείο, ώστε να το έχετε πάντα διαθέσιμο για εφαρμογή.

 

Διάρκεια εφαρμογής:

 

Την ψυχρή κομπρέσα θα πρέπει να την εφαρμόζετε το ανώτερο 20 λεπτά, τη θερμή το
ανώτερο 8 λεπτά. Η διάρκεια εξαρτάται από την προσωπική σας ευαισθησία.

 

Καθάρισμα

 

1. Πριν από την πρώτη εφαρμογή θα πρέπει να καθαρίσετε την κομπρέσα σε ζεστό
νερό (το ανώτερο 50 °C).

2. Πριν από κάθε εφαρμογή ελέγχετε την κομπρέσα στήθους με τζελ της NUK σχετικά
με ίχνη ακαθαρσιών, απομακρύνετε τα ίχνη αυτά και εν ανάγκη καθαρίζετε με ζεστό
νερό (βλ. άνω).

3. Σε περίπτωση που κατά την εφαρμογή εκρεύσει γάλα και περάσει στην κομπρέσα,
καθαρίστε την κομπρέσα με ζεστό νερό.

 

4. Διατηρείτε 

 

η

 

 κομπρέσα 

 

στήθους με τζελ της

 

 NUK πάντα σε καθαρό & στεγνό χώρο.

 

Οδηγίες ασφάλειας

 

•

 

Η κομπρέσα στήθους με τζελ της NUK προσφέρει τη μέγιστη εφικτή ασφάλεια όταν
εφαρμόζεται σωστά.

 

•

 

Προς αποφυγή εγκαύματος στο δέρμα, 

 

μην τοποθετείτε την κομπρέσα στήθους
με τζελ της NUK για ψύξη σε καταψύκτη ή σε κατάψυξη.

 

Σε περίπτωση που συμβεί κάτι τέτοιο, μην τοποθετείτε τη κομπρέσα σε καυτό νερό,
το αφήνετε πρώτα να κρυώσει σε θερμοκρασία δωματίου, και κατόπιν το θερμαίνετε
ή το ψύχετε σύμφωνα με τους κανονισμούς.

 

•

 

Σε περίπτωση εκροής του τζελ μη χρησιμοποιείτε πλέον τη κομπρέσα.

 

•

 

Μην εκθέτετε τη κομπρέσα σε άμεση ηλιακή ακτινοβολία (βλάβη υλικού).

 

•

 

Μη θερμαίνετε σε καμία περίπτωση τη κομπρέσα σε συσκευή μικροκυμάτων ή
φούρνο (βλάβη υλικού/πιθανότητα υπερθέρμανσης).

 

•

 

Μην τοποθετείτε το μαξιλαράκι σε τραυματισμένο δέρμα.

 

•

 

Διατηρείτε τη κομπρέσα στήθους με τζελ της NUK μακριά από παιδιά. Τη κομπρέσα
δεν είναι παιχνίδι.

 

•

 

Διαφυλάξτε τις οδηγίες αυτές και τη συσκευασία, ώστε σε περίπτωση αποριών να
μπορείτε να ανατρέχετε μέσα σε αυτές και σε περίπτωση παραπόνων να έχετε
διαθέσιμο τον κωδικό είδους, τη διεύθυνση του κατασκευαστή και τον αριθμό
παρτίδας.

 

•

 

Σε περίπτωση αποριών και συμβουλών απευθυνθείτε στη μαία σας ή στον ιατρό σας.

 

GREECE (South)

 

Tzevelekos K. Bros. Co.
34, Thrakis Street, 
Nea Smyrni
Athens 17121

 +30 2 10 932 21 65
Fax: +30 2 10 935 08 70

 

GREECE (North)

 

Chrys. Tzimou & Co.
P.O. Box 291, Kalochori
57009 Thessaloniki

 +30 2 310 751 525
Fax: +30 2 310 789 621

 

Ergonomiczny żelowy kompres na piersi 
NUK COOL & WARM 

 

Żelowy kompres NUK to produkt, który w przyjemny sposób pielęgnuje pierś,
ogrzewając ją lub chłodząc. Anatomiczny, okrągły kształt z otworem na brodawkę
sutkową i przedłużeniem bocznym sięgającym aż pod ramię gwarantuje, że
ogrzewane lub chłodzone są wszystkie gruczoły mleczne i limfatyczne. Kompres
pokryty jest miękką i odporną na zmiany temperatury bawełną, co sprawia, że jest
bardzo wygodny w użyciu.

 

Zastosowanie

 

Żelowy kompres NUK można stosować na zimno lub na ciepło w czasie ciąży,
karmienia piersią, jak i po odstawieniu dziecka od piersi.
Podczas ciąży:
• Zmiany w piersiach można odczuć już w pierwszych tygodniach ciąży. Piersi

stają się większe, cięższe i lepiej ukrwione. Napięcie to może być nieprzyjemne.
Aby je złagodzić, należy przykładać do nich zimny kompres żelowy NUK.

W okresie karmienia piersią:
• Żelowy kompres NUK zastosowany jako ciepły okład przed karmieniem pobudza

wypływ mleka, zapewniając przyjemne karmienie. Zastosowany jako zimny okład
ma działanie relaksujące i pielęgnacyjne. Żelowy kompres NUK to nowoczesna
alternatywa dla okładów z twarogu lub liści kapusty, które również zalecane są do
chłodzenia piersi.

Po odstawieniu dziecka od piersi:
• Po odstawieniu dziecka od piersi można nadal stosować żelowy kompres NUK na

zimno lub na ciepło - zgodnie z indywidualnymi preferencjami. Ponadto żelowy
kompres NUK może być stosowany przez całą rodzinę do chłodzenia lub
ogrzewania innych części ciała (np. kolan, łokci).

Jego okrągły kształt sprawia, że doskonale się do tego nadaje, a jego miękka
powierzchnia czyni go bardzo przyjemnym dla skóry.

 

Sposób użytkowania

 

Ogrzewanie żelowego kompresu NUK:

 

1. Zanurzyć żelowy kompres NUK na 8 minut w ciepłej wodzie
(o temperaturze 50°C, nie we wrzątku).

2. Wyjąć kompres i sprawdzić jego temperaturę na wierzchu dłoni.
3. Osuszyć kompres ręcznikiem.
4. Przyłóż ciepły żelowy kompres NUK do czystej piersi (bez biustonosza),

a poczujesz jego łagodzące działanie. Jeżeli wolisz umieścić kompres
w biustonoszu, musi on być o numer większy niż zwykle (dotyczy
rozmiaru miseczek i obwodu pod biustem), aby pierś nie była uciskana.

 

Chłodzenie żelowego kompresu NUK:

 

1. Włożyć żelowy kompres NUK na 15 do 45 minut do lodówki, zależnie od
żądanej temperatury.

2. Przyłóż zimny żelowy kompres NUK do czystej piersi (bez biustonosza),
a poczujesz jego łagodzące działanie. Jeżeli wolisz umieścić kompres w
biustonoszu, musi on być o numer większy niż zwykle (dotyczy rozmiaru
miseczek i obwodu pod biustem), aby pierś nie była uciskana.

Wskazówka: jeden żelowy kompres NUK można stale przechowywać w
lodówce, tak aby był zawsze gotowy do użycia.

 

Czas stosowania:

 

Zimny kompres należy stosować przez maksymalnie 20 minut, a ciepły przez
maksymalnie 8 minut. Czas stosowania zależy od indywidualnych preferencji.

 

Czyszczenie

 

1. Przed pierwszym użyciem należy umyć kompres w ciepłej wodzie
(maks. 50°C).

2. Przed każdym zastosowaniem sprawdzać, czy żelowy kompres NUK nie
jest zabrudzony; w razie potrzeby umyć go ciepłą wodą (patrz wyżej).

3. Jeżeli podczas stosowania dojdzie do wypływu mleka i dostanie się ono
na kompres, należy umyć go ciepłą wodą.

4. Żelowy kompres NUK należy zawsze przechowywać w suchym i czystym
miejscu.

 

Wskazówki bezpieczeństwa

 

• Żelowy kompres NUK stosowany prawidłowo zapewnia maksymalne
bezpieczeństwo.

• Aby uniknąć odmrożenia skóry, 

 

nie należy nigdy chłodzić żelowego
kompresu NUK w zamrażarce lub zamrażalniku.

 

Gdyby jednak wyjątkowo się to zdarzyło, nie wolno wkładać kompresu do gorącej
wody; należy najpierw pozostawić go, aż osiągnie temperaturę pokojową, a
następnie ogrzać lub schłodzić zgodnie z instrukcją.

• Nie stosować kompresu, jeżeli wydostaje się z niego żel.
• Nie wystawiać kompresu na bezpośrednie działanie promieni

słonecznych (może to spowodować uszkodzenie materiału).
• W żadnym wypadku nie ogrzewać kompresu w kuchence mikrofalowej

ani w piekarniku (może to spowodować uszkodzenie/przegrzanie
materiału).

• Nie przykładać kompresu do zranionej skóry.
• Żelowy kompres NUK przechowywać w miejscu niedostępnym dla dzieci.

Kompres nie jest zabawką.
• Należy zachować instrukcję użytkowania, aby móc ją zawsze przeczytać

oraz opakowanie z numerem artykułu, adresem dystrybutora i numerem
serii na wypadek reklamacji.

• W przypadku pytań prosimy skonsultować się z poradnią laktacyjną,
położną lub lekarzem.

BABY LAND
Dariusz Staniszewski
al. Stanów Zjednoczonych 67, paw D-7
04-028 Warszawa
biuro: ul. Trakt Brzeski 118
05-077 Warszawa-Wesoła
tel.: +48 22 773 36 76 (78, 79, 81)
fax: +48 22 810 41 15
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������������ �������, ����������� ��� � ������������, �������
!��
����������� �� ������ ������ %����� ���������� ������� (�� ��9��
 �
������
 ������) 	�� ����, ����� ��
	� ������ �� �	����������.

NUK ������	
��: %� ������ ��������� ������� �	�� ����� ��	
����-
��������� � ����	������, ����� � ����! ������ ����� ���� ��� ������������.

 

"����������� ������#������:

 

����	��! ������� ����	������� �����
� �� 20 ���
�, �����! – 
�����
� �� 8 ���
�. %� ������ ������������ ������� � ������� ����� – 
*�� ������� �� %���� �$
$���!.

 

$����

 

1. #���	 ������ ����������� ����!�� ������� � �����! ��	� (���
��������
�� �����
� 50 °�).

2. #���	 ��	�� �����	
�$�� ����������� �������!�� ��	
����-�������� –
��� �����
����� ����������! �����!�� �� �����! ��	�!, � 
����� ����.

3. 7��� ��� ������������� �� ��	
���
-������� ������ ��
	��� �����,
���� ���!�� ��� �����! ��	�!.

4. %���	� ������� ������� ��	
����-�������� � �
��� � ������ �����.

 

%����
&�� �� ��#���������

 

• #�� ���������� ������������� ������� ��	
����-�������� 	�� ��
	� NUK 
��������� ���������.

• '�� �����	���� �� ��	��� ������� ��	
����-�������� 	�� ��
	� NUK � 
�������
 ��� ��	������ 	�� ��	�, ����� �������� ����������� ���.
7��� ��	
����-������� ��� �� ��������, �� �����������!�� �� � 
������! ��	�. ������� �������� �� ��������������� ��� �������! 
��������
��, ����� ����	��� (��� �����!��, �� �������) �������� 
�����
��� �� ����������.

• #�� �������� ���� 	�����!��� ������������� ��	
����-��������� 
��	��
�����.

• 4� ��	�����!�� ������� ��	
����-�������� ���	�!����� ������ 
��������� �
��! (�������� ������	���� ���������).

• 4� � ��� ��
��� �� �������!�� ��	
����-�������� � �����������! ���� 
��� 	
���� (�������� ������	���� ���������/��������).

• 4� ����	���!�� ������� �� ������	���
� ��
.
• <������ ������� ��	
����-�������� 	�� ��
	� NUK � ��	���
���� 	�� 

	���! ����� – *�� �� ���
��.
• #����
!���, ��������� 	���
� �����
��� �� ���������� � ������
� 


����
, �����, � ��
��� ������������ �������� � ��������!, ����	� ����� 
��	 �
�! ����� ����
��, �	��� � ����� ������.

• % ��
���, ���� 
 %�� ������
� �������, ����$�!����  %����
 ����
, 
�
���� ��� �������.

=�������: &&& «=�����"���#��	
�» 
���. &���	���� �����, 14
192019 �. ����-#�����
��
?�����
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